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This snapshot draws on 
information held by the New 
Zealand Law society | Te Kāhui 
Ture o Aotearoa as regulator 
of the practice of law. 

In 2021, there were 15,554 
lawyers with a current prac-
tising certifi cate, 14,799 were 
in New Zealand and 755 were 
overseas. The remaining fi g-
ures refl ect only the lawyers 
in New Zealand for the pur-
poses of comparison. 

The data highlights the 
number of lawyers to New 
Zealanders has steadily 
increased since the 1970s. 

Likewise, the proportion 
of female lawyers has also 
increased; currently 53.9% 
of the profession.

More New Lawyers with 
0–7 years post-qualified 
experience (PQE) are Māori 
9.7%, compared to 6.9% 
of the profession overall. 
More growth is needed for 
Māori and Pacific lawyers 
to be proportional to their 
communities. Collectively 
they comprise 10.2% of the 
profession – compared with 
the 24.6% of the New Zealand 
population. 

People per lawyer in New Zealand

LAWYERs BAsED IN NZ

15,554
POPULATION

5,122,600
POPULATION PER LAWYER

329:1
PEOPLE PER LAWYER IN NEW ZEALAND 
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Waikato Bay of Plenty branch  1,404 lawyers

Whanganui branch  76 lawyers

Taranaki branch  167 lawyers

Manawatu branch  163 lawyers

Canterbury Westland branch  1,654 lawyers

Otago branch  520 lawyers

Nelson branch  205 lawyers

Southland branch  146 lawyers

Marlborough branch  68 lawyers

Wellington branch  3,176 lawyers

Hawke’s Bay branch  244 lawyers

Auckland branch  6,841 lawyers

Gisborne branch  71 lawyers

Practising certifi cate 
holders by Law 
Society branch 

The number of New 
Zealand-based practis-
ing certificate holders 
has grown in 2021. 
There is now one lawyer 
for every 329 people in 
New Zealand. Whereas, 
ten years ago there was 
one lawyer for every 390 
people.

This map organises New 
Zealand practising cer-
tifi cate holders by Law 

society branches. At 
6,481 lawyers, Auckland 
has the largest number 
of lawyers. Wellington 
and Canterbury, follow 
at 3,176 lawyers and 1,654 
lawyers respectively.

Marlborough, Whanga-
nui, and Gisborne have 
the fewest practising 
certifi cate holders at 68 
lawyers, 76 lawyers and 
71 lawyers respectively.
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Ethnicity

The Law society holds informa-
tion about lawyers’ ethnicity and 
95.8% have provided this infor-
mation to us. They may identify 
with more than one ethnicity. 
New Zealand European remains 
the most represented ethnic 
group among lawyers at 76.7%. 

Māori lawyers are the second 
most represented at 6.9%. There 

is now one Māori lawyer for 784.8 
Māori people in the population.

Pacifi c lawyers account for 3.3% 
of the profession. There is one 
Pacifi c lawyer for 802.6 Pacifi c 
people in society. Asian lawyers 
account for 10.2% of the profes-
sion with one Asian lawyer per 
164.9 Asian people in society.

ETHNICIT IEs As A PROPORTION OF 
LAWYERs AND THE NZ POPULATION

Lawyers Population

3.3%
8.1%

Pacifi c 

802.6:1
Pacifi c Lawyers as a proportion 

of the Pacifi c Population

Lawyers Population

6.9%

16.5%

Māori

784.8:1
Māori Lawyers as a proportion 

of the Māori Population

NZ European 76.7% 11,928

70.1% 3,362

Māori 6.9% 1077

9.7% 463

Other European 6.3% 984

8.3% 396

Not stated 4.2% 655

0% 0

Chinese 3.8% 589

5.5% 266

Indian 2.7% 422

3.9% 187

Other Asian 2.3% 351

3.8% 181

samoan 1.5% 231

1.8% 86

southeast Asian 1.4% 222

2.7% 129

Other Ethnicity 1.4% 218

5.4% 257

Fijian 0.7% 114

1.0% 50

Middle Eastern 0.6% 88

1.2% 56

African 0.5% 70

0.8% 40

Tongan 0.4% 67

70.1% 3,362

Cook Islands Māori 0.3% 42

0.3% 16

Other Pacifi c Peoples 0.2% 36

0.2% 11

Latin American 0.1% 21

0.3% 12

Niuean 0.1% 19

0.2% 10

Tokelauan 0.1% 8

0.1% 4

All Lawyers Lawyers 0-7 years PQE

PROPORTION OF ALL LAWYERs AND LAWYERs 0-7 YEARs PQE BY ETHNICITY
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Gender
Lawyers can identify their gender as female, 
male and gender diverse, or they may 
choose not to state their gender. 

There are currently 8,386 female lawyers 
practising and they make up the majority 
of the profession at 53.9%. Ten years ago, 
43.9% of lawyers were female. 

Male lawyers amount to 46.0% of the pro-
fession, with 7,163 lawyers being male. 

The trend of majority female lawyers will 
likely continue to increase with 63.3% of 
all lawyers with 0–7 years of post-qualifi ed 
experience (0–7 PQE) being female. We 
also anticipate gender diverse lawyers will 
increase with time, currently there is one. 

Female
53.9% 8,386

Male
46.0% 7,163

Not stated
0.02% 4

Gender Diverse
0.006% 1

Total
100% 15,554

PROPORTION OF ALL LAWYERs BY GENDER

PROPORTION OF ALL LAWYERs BY GENDER 
COMPARED TO LAWYERs 0-7 YEARs PQE

Lawyers Population

10.2%
15.1%

Asian

164.9:1
Asian Lawyers as a proportion 

of the Asian Population

63.3% 
3,364

53.9% 
8,386

36.6% 
1,945

46.1% 
7,163

0.02% 
1

0.006% 
1

0.04% 
2

0.03% 
4

All Lawyers Lawyers 0-7 Years PQE

Female Male Gender Diverse Not stated
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Language
These graphs present the top ten lan-
guages spoken by lawyers alongside 
English.

It is inferred that lawyers can speak 
English. Those who recorded addi-
tional languages make up 36.8% of 
the profession.  

Mandarin has the highest number of 
speakers at 289 lawyers, followed by 
180 who speak French and 173 who 
speak Hindi.

seven lawyers specified they can 
speak New Zealand sign Language 
(NZsL). With 256,130 people speaking 
NZsL, there is one lawyer for 35,690 
NZsL speakers in New Zealand.

Te reo Māori is the fourth most spoken 
language specifi ed, spoken by 148 
lawyers. This means there is one 
lawyer per 1,384 te reo speakers in 
New Zealand.
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TOP TEN LANGUAGEs sPOKEN BY LAWYERs 
0-7 YEARs PQE ALONGsIDE ENGLIsH

LAWYERs WHO sPEAK NZ s IGN LANGUAGE COMPARED TO THE NZ POPULATION

LAWYERs WHO sPEAK MĀORI COMPARED TO THE NZ POPULATION

LAWYERs 

LAWYERs 

7

148

POPULATION

POPULATION

256,130

204,904

RATIO

RATIO

36,590:1

1,384:1
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Time in practise

Areas of work

The Law society records years since admission for 
every registrant lawyer. These fi gures do not represent 
years in practise nor account for time when a lawyer 
does not practise.

This data trends towards lawyers with fewer years in 
practise. New Lawyers (0–7 PQE) are in the majority 
with over 3,511 lawyers. By contrast, there are 3,703 
lawyers with greater than 26 to 50+ years in practise. 

Lawyers are asked to give information on all their 
areas of practise and 64.36% have provided this 
information to the Law society.

Company and commercial, property, and civil 
litigation remain the most practised areas. Media 
law, selling real estate and ACC are the least 
practised.

Law related to the Treaty and Māori is currently 
practised by 4.3% of the all lawyers who provided 
this information.

LAWYERs BY YEARs s INCE ADMIss ION

226

3511

2458

2105
1911

1640

1100
828

673 563
370

169

<1 
year

1–5 
years

6–10 
years

11–15 
years

16–20 
years

21–25 
years

26–30 
years

31–35 
years

36–40 
years

41–45 
years

46–50 
years

>50 
years

Company and Commercial
Property

Criminal

Mediation

Privacy Law

Civil Litigation

Administrative and Public

In-house Counsel

Arbitration

Trusts and Estates

Bank and Finance

Tax

Treaty and Māori

ACC

Family

Intellectual Property

Insurance

Lending Activities

selling Real Estate

Employment

Resource Management

Immigration

Health

Media Law

5570
4548

4057
3916

3210
3071

2509
1961

1780
1587

1458
1375

1229
953
945

845
803

739
676

532
490

441
308
294
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Positions of 
employment

It is optional for lawyers to disclose 
their position of employment, and 
98.6% of them have provided this 
information to the Law society. 

Most lawyers are employees, there 
were 5,586 lawyers with this position. 
New Lawyers (0–7 PQE) make up 
58.6% of of all lawyers in the position 
of employee.

The second largest proportion are 
in-house lawyers at 4,244 lawyers. 
Very few New Lawyers (0–7 PQE) hold 
positions other than employee and 
in-house lawyers. There are 34 New 
Lawyers employed as partners, and 75 
New Lawyers employed as barristers. 5586 total

3272 0–7 PQE

Employee

4244 total
1223 0–7 PQE

In-house 
Lawyer

1767 total
34 0–7 PQE

Partner

1576 total
75 0–7 PQE

Barrister

5000

4000

3000

2000

1000

New Lawyers

New Lawyers are the proportion of 
lawyers who have been in the profes-
sion up to and including 7 years since 
admission. There were a total of 4,795 
New Lawyers in 2021. Overall, this data 
refl ects an increase in the number of 
New Lawyers being admitted to the 
profession. On average, 63.7% of all 
New Lawyers across 0–7 years since 
admission are female.

The impact Covid-19 has had on lawyers 
being admitted remains to be seen. At 
209, those for whom it has been less 
than one year since they were admitted 
make up the smallest proportion of the 
New Lawyers group.

PROPORTION OF LAWYERs 0-7 YEARs 
PQE BY YEARs s INCE ADMIss ION

0 yrs 1 yr 2 yrs 3 yrs 4 yrs 5 yrs 6 yrs 7 yrs

850
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= 100 Lawyers = 100 Lawyers 0-7 Years PQE

1326 total
32 0–7 PQE

Trust Account 
Supervisor

1269 total
72 0–7 PQE

Director

1050 total
16 0–7 PQE

Alternate

1034 total
13 0–7 PQE

Attorney

951 total
26 0–7 PQE

Sole 
Practitioner

190 total
0 0–7 PQE

Firm 
Administrator

14 total
0 0–7 PQE

Shareholder

POsIT IONs OF EMPLOYMENT 
OF LAWYERs AND LAWYERs 

0-7 YEARs PQE

CENTREs WITH COUNT 
>50 PQE 0-7 LAWYERs

GENDER OF NEW LAWYERs 
0-7 YEARs PQE BY YEARs 

s INCE ADMIss ION

Female Male Gender Diverse Not stated

1 yr

63.5% 
540

36.5% 
310

2 yrs

62.8% 
437

37.2% 
259

4 yrs

63.0% 
409

37.0% 
240

5 yrs

63.5% 
372

36.5% 
214

6 yrs

62.7% 
338

37.3% 
201

7 yrs

59.8% 
310

0 yrs

71.8% 
150

27.8% 
58

0.5% 
1

3 yrs

66.5% 
498

33.3% 
249

40.0% 
207

0.1% 
1

0.2% 
1

Main centre Number

Auckland 1956

Wellington 867

Christchurch 509

Hamilton 203

London UK 190

Tauranga 100

Dunedin 87

Lower Hutt 82
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